1) The correction of $159,124 overstatement of Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities, Deficit
and Business Development costs.

2) The correction of $60,000 overstatement of Contributed Surplus and understatement of Share
Capital for the exercise of warrants on December 31, 2020, which settled on same day, and
the understatement of total outstanding common shares by 250,000 shares for the exercise of
these warrants;

3) The reclassification of $85,188 from Advertising and Promotion costs to Business Development
costs and Consulting fees of $30,480 and $54,708, respectively; and

4) A change in presentation within Operating Expenses in which the Marketing and Investor
Relations costs are now combined with Advertising and Promotion (see Note 2(f)).

The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustments described above.  There is no effect on
basic or diluted net loss per share.

KWESST MICRO SYSTEMS INC.
Amended and Restated Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

22

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $
Statements of financial position

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,043,229   (159,124)   884,105
Total current liabilities 1,382,695   (159,124)   1,223,571
Total liabilities 1,872,234   (159,124)   1,713,110

Share capital 9,704,045   60,000   9,764,045
Contributed surplus 710,676   (60,000)   650,676
Deficit (7,710,041)   159,124   (7,550,917)
Total shareholders' equity 2,704,680   159,124   2,863,804
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency 4,576,914   159,124   4,736,038

Statements of net loss and comprehensive loss

Marketing and investor relations 361,090   (361,090)   -
Business development 231,117   (128,644)   102,473
Advertising and promotion 94,337   275,902   370,239
Consulting fees 64,127   54,708   118,835
Total operating expenses 1,661,435   (159,124)   1,502,311
Operating loss (1,586,650)   159,124   (1,427,526)
Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,607,983)   159,124   (1,448,859)

Statements of changes in shareholders' equity

Warrants exercised - common shares -   60,000   60,000
Warrants exercised - contributed surplus -   (60,000)   (60,000)
Total common shares - share capital 9,704,045   60,000   9,764,045
Total contributed surplus - warrants 277,170   (60,000)   217,170
Deficit (7,710,041)   159,124   (7,550,917)
Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 2,704,680   159,124   2,863,804

Statements of cash flows

Net loss (1,607,983)   159,124   (1,448,859)
Changes in non-cash working capital items 131,034   (159,124)   (28,090)

KWESST MICRO SYSTEMS INC.
Amended and Restated Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

23

The following table summarizes the effects on securities information.  There is no effect on basic or
diluted net loss per share.